

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

LAUREN TERKEL, et al.	)	CASE NO. 21-40137
	)	
Plaintiff-Appellees,	)	
	)	
v.	)	
	)	
CENTER FOR DISEASE	)	
CONTROL AND PREVENTION,	)	
et al.	)	MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE
	)	AMICUS BRIEF
Defendant-Appellants.	)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTERESTS OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 4

**A. The CDC’s Order and the Expansion of the Regulatory State** ..... 4

**B. The Non-Infinity Principle** ..... 6

**C. The Moratorium’s Unintended Consequences**..... 8

CONCLUSION .....13

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*City of Arlington, Tex. v. FCC*  
 569 U.S. 290 (2013)..... 5

*Groome Resources Ltd. v. Parrish. of Jefferson*  
 234 F.3d 192 (5th Cir. 2000)..... 6

*H.P. Hood & Sons v. Du Mond*  
 336 U.S. 525 (1949)..... 5

*Marbury v. Madison*  
 1 Cranch 137, 2 L.Ed. 60 (1803).....14

*McCulloch v. Maryland*  
 4 Wheat. 316, 4 L.Ed. 579 (1819).....13

*PHH Corp. v. CFPB*  
 881 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2018) ..... 4

*Sackett v. EPA*  
 566 U.S. 120 (2012)..... 5

*United States v. Lopez*  
 514 U.S. 549 (1996)..... 5, 6, 13, 14

*United States v. Morrison*  
 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....2, 5, 6, 7

**Regulations**

606 C.M.R. § 7.11(11)(d) ..... 5

**Other Publications**

Airgood-Obrycki and Alexander Herman, *Covid-19 Rent Shortfalls in Small Buildings*, JOINT CENTER FOR HOUSING STUDIES OF HARVARD UNIVERSITY, March 26, 2020, <https://www.jchs.harvard.edu/blog/covid-19-rent-shortfalls-in-small-buildings> ..... 9

Angus Deaton, *Health, Inequality, and Economic Development*, JOURNAL OF ECON. LIT. VOL. XLI, March 2003 ..... 7

Atticus LeBlanc, *Eviction Moratoriums May Negatively Impact Affordable Housing Supply*, FORBES, Jan, 12, 2021, <https://www.forbes.com/sites/forbesrealestatecouncil/2021/01/12/eviction->

moratoriums-may-negatively-impact-affordable-housing-supply/?sh=550dc8976844. ....10

David B. Kopel & Glenn H. Reynolds, *Taking Federalism Seriously: Lopez & the Partial-Birth Abortion Ban Act*, 30 CONN. L. REV. 59, 69 (1997) ..... 6

Jenny Schuetz, *Halting Evictions During the Coronavirus Crisis Isn't as Good as it Sounds*, The Avenue (2020), <https://www.brookings.edu/blog/the-avenue/2020/03/25/halting-evictions-during-the-coronavirus-crisis-isnt-as-good-as-it-sounds/> (last visited Jun 2, 2021) .....10

Justice Samuel Alito, *Address to the Federalist Society 2020 National Lawyers Convention*, Nov.12, 2020, <https://fedsoc.org/conferences/2020-national-lawyers-convention-?#agenda-item-address-8> ..... 4

Kristen Broady, Wendy Edelberg, and Emily Moss, *An Eviction Moratorium Without Rental Assistance Hurts Smaller Landlords, Too*, BROOKINGS, Sept. 21, 2020.....11

Philip Hamburger, *IS ADMINISTRATIVE LAW UNLAWFUL?* 1 (2014)..... 5

Ralph Catalano, *The Health Effects of Economic Insecurity*, 81AM. J. PUBLIC HEALTH 9, September 1991 ..... 7

Rea S. Hederman, Jr., *Eviction Moratorium Dubious Impact*, The Buckeye Institute, May 12, 2021, <https://www.buckeyeinstitute.org/blog/detail/eviction-moratorium-dubious-impact>. ....12

Robert A. Klink, *Pain Relief Promotion Act*, 38 HARV. J. ON LEGIS. 249, 260 (2001) ..... 7

Scott Lincicome, *The CDC Eviction Moratorium: An Epic Case Study in Very Bad Policy*, CATO INSTITUTE, Sept. 18, 2020, <https://www.cato.org/commentary/cdc-eviction-moratorium-epic-case-study-very-bad-policy> .....10

Stephen Dinan, *Feds Shut Down Amish Farm for Selling Fresh Milk*, WASH. TIMES (Feb. 13, 2012) ..... 5

Susan Webb Yackee, *The Politics of Rulemaking in the United States*, 22 ANNU. REV. POLITICAL SCI. 37, 39 (2019)..... 4

U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development, *HUD AND CENSUS BUREAU RELEASE FINDINGS OF RENTAL HOUSING FINANCE SURVEY: Survey Finds Nearly Half of Rental Units are in Rental Properties with Four or Fewer Units*,

[https://www.hud.gov/press/pressreleases\\_media\\_advisories/HUD\\_No\\_20\\_071](https://www.hud.gov/press/pressreleases_media_advisories/HUD_No_20_071)  
(last visited June 2, 2021) ..... 8

*Unpaid Rent Is Piling Up. Landlords Can't Hold On Forever*, CNN Business,  
Feb. 27, 2021, <https://www.cnn.com/2021/02/09/success/eviction-moratorium-landlord-plans/index.html> .....13

Walter Olson, *Citing Public Health Authority, Feds Decree Nationwide Eviction Moratorium*, CATO INSTITUTE, Sept. 2, 2020 .....12
